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(Maragos, Hauf, Johnston, Solberg) 

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES INSPECTION 

AN ACT 

825 

To amend and reenact section 64-02-10 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the fee schedule chargeable by the department 
of weights and measures of the public service commission. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 64-02-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

64-02-10. Fee Schedule for Inspection of Weighing and 
Measuring Devices.) The chief inspector or other employee 
of the department of weights and measures shall charge and 
collect fees in accordance with the following schedule: 

For inspecting railroad and track scale of capacity 
of twenty tons and upwards ·-----------------------------------$15.00 

For inspecting vehicle scales and livestock scales 
to 40,000 pounds capacity and under -------------------- 8.00 

For inspecting vehicle scales and livestock scales 
40,001 pounds capacity and over -------------------------- 14.00 

For inspecting road construction truck scales ________ 24.00 
For inspecting dormant scales, less than eight 

thousand pounds capacity or hopper scales, 
each -------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 6.00 

For inspecting movable platform scales____________________ 1.50 
For inspecting all counter and computing scales ____ 1.50 
For inspecting every patent balance, beam steel 

yard, or other instrument used for weighing 
other than the above enumerated, each ______________ 1.25 

For inspecting any two bushel or one bushel 
measure -------------------------------------------------------------------------- .50 

For inspecting any other dry measure, each __________ .25 
For inspecting any liquid measure or computing 

pump ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 3.25 
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For each inspection of any liquid measure or 
computing pump in addition to the regularly 
scheduled annual inspection, including inspec­
tions made for new equipment which replaces 
a rejected measuring device .................................. 1.25 

For inspecting liquid measures of five gallons or 
less capacity, each ...................................................... .50 

For inspecting gasoline and fuel oil meters ............ 8.00 
For inspecting gasoline and fuel oil meters on 

common carrier pipelines, and any other meters 
used in loading railway cars, transports or other 
conveyances .................................................................. 25.00 

For inspecting any tank under five hundred 
gallons ............................................................................ 10.00 

For inspecting propane meters .................................... 10.00 
For inspecting any board of doth measure, each .... .25 
For calibrating truck tanks of one thousand gal-

lons capacity and under .............................................. 10.00 
Truck tanks between one thousand gallons and 

two thousand gallons .................................................. 15.00 
Truck tanks between two thousand gallons and 

three thousand gallons .............................................. 20.00 
Truck tanks between three thousand gallons and 

four thousand gallons ................................................ 25.00 
Truck tanks between four thousand gallons and 

five thousand gallons ................................................ 30.00 
Truck tanks between five thousand gallons and 

six thousand gallons .................................................. 35.00 
Truck tanks above six thousand gallons .................... 40.00 

Where a rejected weighing and measuring device has been 
reconditioned or replaced by new equipment, the same must 
be reinspected and a certificate issued before being put into 
use and except as otherwise provided above the fee chargd 
for such reinspection and certification shall be the same as 
for the first inspection and certification. When the inspector 
or other employee of the department of weights and measures 
shall find any of the instruments or articles used in weighing 
or measuring to be wrongly adjusted or out of repair, it shall 
be his duty to see that such scale or measure is corrected, 
and if the inspector or other employee of the department of 
weights and measures corrects such scale or measure he shall 
collect six dollars per hour for the actual time consumed in 
making such corrections, and shall receive reasonable com­
pensation for any material used in such corrections. 
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Whenever a special inspection of any measuring device is 
required, in addition to the regularly scheduled annual inspec­
tion made by the department, a charge of ten cents per mile 
will he made in addition to the regular inspection fee to cover 
the costs of the additional travel by the inspector occasioned 
by such special inspection. Where a special inspection has 
been requested and the person requesting such special inspec­
tion fails to appear at the arranged hour, or fails to have the 
scale or measure in readiness for inspection at the arranged 
hour, there shall be a charge of ten dollars an hour- for the 
time interval between the arranged hour and the hour at 
which the inspection can be commenced. 

Approved March 4, 1963. 
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